
Affirmation 

FILED 5/19/2020 
DOCUMENT NO. 02642-2020 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

I, Edgar Riley, hereby affirm that in accordance with the requirements of Rule 25-22.0407, Florida 

Administrative Code, I have provided by U.S. mail the attached Customer Notice to the customers 

of Deer Creek RV.Golf & Country Club, Inc. on May 15, 2020. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

'f""). 
COUNTY OF ..1--ol>l... 

------"-"------

Signature: 

Name: 
-~~ 

Edgar Riley 

Title: President 

Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. 

Tel Number: (863) 424-2839 

r:J' H\ 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _I D _ _ day of May __ , 2020, 

by fd_51tr- F 2, I e.y 
( ~ Personally known 

( ) Identification presented 

My Commission expires: 

(SEAL) 

,,!-:liJ~····· SAMANTHAJEWELL 
/f'I"J~\ Commission# GG 362129 
~*\, .:;j Expile8 November 26, 2023 
'~/.1:f{r,r.:?.t-:-·· Bonded 11'111 Troy Fain lnauranco 800-38$-7019 

\ 



NOTICE 
TO CUSTOMERS OF DEER CREEK RV GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB, INC. 

AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 
DATED: _MAY 15, 2020 

By Order No. PSC-2020.aOl 18-PAA-WD, issued April 20, 2020, in Docket No. 20190071-WS, 
the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) approved an increase in water and 
wastewater rates, revised customer deposits, and added a tariff page relating to the Utility's Cross 
Connection Control and Backflow Prevention plan. A schedule of Commission approved rates and 
charges are set forth below. 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

Residential and General Service 
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

518"X314" 

314" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons - Residential and General 
Service 
0-2,400 gallons 

2,401 - 4,700 gallons 

4,701 - 9,500 gallons 

Over 9,500 gallons 

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential Service 
0 - 3,000 gallons 
Over 3,000 gallons 

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service 

2 

RATES 
AT THE 

TIME OF 
FILING 

$2.45 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

$2.93 

$5.51 

$10.70 

$18.51 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

RATES 

NIA 

$8.97 

$13.46 

$22.43 

$44.85 

$71.76 

$143.52 

$224.25 

$448.50 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

$8.41 
$10.25 

$8.62 



MONTHLY WASTEWATER.RATES 

Residential and General Service 
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Residential Service 
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

General Service 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
518"X314" 

314" 

1" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons 

RATES 
AT THE 

TIME OF 
FILING 

$8.96 

$6.77 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

RATES 

NIA 

NIA 

$12.10 

$6.60 

$12.10 

$18.15 

$30.25 

$60.50 

$96.80 

$193.60 

$302.50 

$605.00 

$6.60 

Approved Customer Deposits 
Residential 5/8"x3/4" meter - Water-$ 40.00 

Residential 5/8"x3/4" meter - Wastewater-$ 44.00 
General Service and all other residential meter sizes - Two times estimated average bill 

Cross Connection Control and Backflow Prevention Policy 

The Commission approved the utility's policy, which outlines the customer's responsibility in 
regards to cross connection control and backflow preventers. If the utility has reason to believe a 
cross connection exists, the customer shall allow the utility onto the premises for an inspection 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.320(2)(£), F.A.C. Failure by the customer to install, inspect, repair or replace 
the backflow prevention device will result in disconnection of service after reasonable notice is given. 

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stamped approval date on the 
tariff sheets provided the customers have received notice. If the effective date of the new rates falls 
within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old rates shall be 
prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. 
The new rates shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective 
date of the new rates. If you have any questions about your bill, please contact the utility at (863) 424-
2839. 
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