Affirmation

I, Edgar Riley, hereby affirm that in accordance with the requirements of Rule 25-22.0407, Florida Administrative Code, I have provided by U.S. mail the attached Customer Notice to the customers of Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. on May 15, 2020.

Signature:

5/18/2020 Edgar Riley

Title:

Name:

President

Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc.

Notary Public State of Florida

Tel Number: (863) 424-2839

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF POLK
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>FBH</u> day of May, 2020, by <u>Edgar F. Riley</u> (<u>Y</u> Personally known () Identification presented
My Commission expires: $11/26/2023$
(SEAL)
SAMANTHA JEWELL Commission # GG 362129 Expires November 26, 2023 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF DEER CREEK RV GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB, INC. AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS DATED: MAY 15, 2020

By Order No. PSC-2020-0118-PAA-WD, issued April 20, 2020, in Docket No. 20190071-WS, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) approved an increase in water and wastewater rates, revised customer deposits, and added a tariff page relating to the Utility's Cross Connection Control and Backflow Prevention plan. A schedule of Commission approved rates and charges are set forth below.

	RATES AT THE	COMMISSION
	TIME OF FILING	APPROVED RATES
Residential and General Service		
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes	\$2.45	N/A
×		
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size		
5/8"X3/4"	N/A	\$8.97
3/4"	N/A	\$13.46
1"	N/A	\$22.43
1-1/2"	N/A	\$44.85
2"	N/A	\$71.76
3"	N/A	\$143.52
4"	N/A	\$224.25
6"	N/A	\$448.50
Charge per 1,000 Gallons – Residential and General Service		
0-2,400 gallons	\$2.93	N/A
2,401 – 4,700 gallons	\$5.51	N/A
4,701 - 9,500 gallons	\$10.70	N/A
Over 9,500 gallons	\$18.51	N/A
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential Service		
0-3,000 gallons	N/A	\$8.41
Over 3,000 gallons	N/A	\$10.25
Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service	N/A	\$8.62

MONTHLY WATER RATES

	RATES AT THE TIME OF FILING	COMMISSION APPROVED RATES
Residential and General Service		
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes	\$8.96	N/A
Charge per 1,000 gallons	\$6.77	N/A
Residential Service		
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes	N/A	\$12.10
Charge per 1,000 gallons	N/A	\$6.60
<u>General Service</u> Base Facility Charge by Meter Size		
5/8"X3/4"	N/A	\$12.10
3/4"	N/A	\$18.15
1"	N/A	\$30.25
1-1/2"	N/A	\$60.50
2"	N/A	\$96.80
3"	N/A	\$193.60
4"	N/A	\$302.50
6"	N/A	\$605.00
Charge per 1,000 gallons	N/A	\$6.60

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

Approved Customer Deposits

Residential 5/8"x3/4" meter – Water -\$ 40.00 Residential 5/8"x3/4" meter – Wastewater -\$ 44.00 General Service and all other residential meter sizes – Two times estimated average bill

Cross Connection Control and Backflow Prevention Policy

The Commission approved the utility's policy, which outlines the customer's responsibility in regards to cross connection control and backflow preventers. If the utility has reason to believe a cross connection exists, the customer shall allow the utility onto the premises for an inspection pursuant to Rule 25-30.320(2)(f), F.A.C. Failure by the customer to install, inspect, repair or replace the backflow prevention device will result in disconnection of service after reasonable notice is given.

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers have received notice. If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old rates shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new rates shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If you have any questions about your bill, please contact the utility at (863) 424-2839.